

NO. 46952-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON, DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

v.

SANDRA LEE JOHNSTON,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MICHELLE BACON ADAMS
WSBA #25200
Attorney for Appellant

Law Offices of Michelle Adams, PLLC
623 Dwight Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 876-9900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Assignments of Error

- 1. The trial court erred by excluding evidence of the Appellant's morphine allergy Page 1
- 2. The trial court erred when it excluded probative evidence supporting the Appellant's trial defense Page 1

II. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error

- 1. Where the Appellant raised an unwitting possession defense to the charge of possession of a controlled substance, did the trial court abuse its discretion by precluding her from presenting evidence of her allergy to morphine? (Assignment of Error No. 1) Page 1
- 2. Was the Appellant denied her right to present a defense when the trial court excluded testimony about her medical condition? (Assignment of Error No. 2) Page 1

III. Statement of the Case

- A. Procedural History Pages 1-2
- B. Substantive Facts Pages 2-6

IV. Argument

- A. The trial court erroneously excluded evidence of Ms. Johnston's allergy to morphine Pages 6-12
- B. The trial court violated Ms. Johnston's constitutional rights when it excluded probative evidence supporting Ms. Johnston's defense Pages 12-14

V. Conclusion Page 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<hr/> <u>FEDERAL COURT CASES</u> <hr/>	
<u>Washington v. Texas</u> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	Page 8
<hr/> <u>WASHINGTON STATE CASES</u> <hr/>	
<u>City of Kennewick v. Day</u> , 142 Wash.2d 1, 11 P.3d 304 (2000)	Pages 7, 8, 9, 12
<u>State v. Buford</u> , 93 Wash.App. 149, 967 P.2d 548(1998)	Page 7
<u>State v. Cleppe</u> , 96 Wn.2d 373, 381, 635 P .2d 435 (1981)	Page 7
<u>State v. Gallegos</u> , 65 Wn.App. 230, 236-37, 828 P.2d 37, review denied, 119 Wn.2d 1024 (1992)	Page 8
<u>State v. Pogue</u> , 104 Wn.App 981, 17 P.3d 1272 (2001)	Page 9
<u>State v. Staley</u> , 123 Wn.2d 794, 799, 872 P.2d 502 (1994)	Page 7
<u>State v. Hudlow</u> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983)	Pages 8, 10, 14
<u>State v. Knapp</u> , 54 Wash.App. 314, 773 P.2d 134, review denied 113 Wash.2d 1022, 781 P.2d 1323 (1989)	Page 7
<u>State v. Reed</u> , 101 Wn. App. 704, 6 P.3d 43 (2000)	Page 10
<hr/> <u>STATUTES AND COURT RULES</u> <hr/>	
Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution	Page 12
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution	Page 12
Washington Constitution, Article I, Section 22	Pages 12, 13
ER 401	Pages 6, 7, 8, 10
